

No. 23-10362

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN
JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.;
GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, Commissioner
of Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D., in her official capacity as Principal
Deputy Commissioner, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; PATRIZIA
CAVAZZONI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director, Center for Drug Evaluation
and Research, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Defendants-Appellants,

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Intervenor-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND INTERVENOR-APPELLANT**

JOSHUA A. ROSENTHAL
AADIKA SINGH
HILARY BURKE CHAN
JONATHAN B. MILLER
Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609
josh@publicrightsproject.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING..... | 6 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered An Injury-In-Fact..... | 6 |
| 1. <i>Plaintiffs are not directly regulated by the agency action at issue in the case</i> | 7 |
| 2. <i>Plaintiffs' alleged future injuries are not sufficiently imminent</i> | 8 |
| 3. <i>Facts relied upon are clearly erroneous</i> | 12 |
| 4. <i>Plaintiffs' chief complaint is not cognizable</i> | 14 |
| B. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Not Redressable In This Litigation | 15 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS DELAY IN SEEKING AN INJUNCTION UNDERMINES THE ISSUANCE OF A STAY AS A MATTER OF LAW | 19 |
| III. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY SUBSTITUTED ITS JUDGMENT FOR THE SCIENTIFIC EVALUATIONS OF AN EXPERT AGENCY | 20 |
| IV. THE GRANT OF A STAY DISSERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST | 23 |

| | |
|---|----|
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| APPENDIX A — LIST OF <i>AMICI</i> | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , --- F.4th ----, 2023 WL 2889273 (5th Cir. Apr. 11, 2023) | 8 |
| <i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 488 (M.D. Tenn. 2020)..... | 13 |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) | 19 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Continental Automotive Systems, Inc. v. Avanci</i> , <i>L.L.C.</i> , 27 F.4th 326 (5th Cir. 2022) | 8 |
| <i>Cronin v. USDA</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) | 5 |
| <i>Crossover Mkt. LLC v. Newell</i> , A-21-CV-00640-JRN, 2022 WL 1797359 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2022) | 19 |
| <i>Cytori Therapeutics, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 715 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Denning v. Bond Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 50 F.4th 445 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 15 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) | 4, 7 |
| <i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 10 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>Food and Drug Administration v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,</i> 141 S. Ct. 10 (2020) | 22 |
| <i>Food and Drug Administration v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,</i> 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) | 21 |
| <i>June Med. Services L.L.C. v. Russo,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) | 7 |
| <i>Kowalski v. Tesmer,</i> 543 U.S. 125 (2004) | 7 |
| <i>Ladd v. Livingston,</i> 777 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,</i> 572 U.S. 118 (2014) | 9 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Burwell,</i> 302 F. Supp. 3d 375 (D.D.C. 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,</i> 981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) | 5 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc. v. Comm’r, Indiana State Dep’t of Health,</i> 273 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (S.D. Ind. 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>Prestage Farms, Inc. v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Noxubee Cnty., Miss.,</i> 205 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Roe v. Wade,</i> 410 U.S. 113 (1973) | 20 |
| <i>Sepulvado v. Jindal,</i> 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013) | 12 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality</i> , 968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) | 21 |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 497 (2009) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Trottie v. Livingston</i> , 766 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2014) | 6 |
| <i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981) | 20 |
| <i>Washington v. FDA</i> , No. 23-3026, (E.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2023) | 27 |
| <i>West Virginia v. B.P.J.</i> , 598 U. S. ____ (2023), No. 22A800..... | 20 |
| STATUTES | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 705..... | 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 238n, 300a-7(c)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 238n, 300a-7(d) | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... | 15 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ACOG and the Society for Maternal-Fetal Medicine,
Practice Bulletin No. 10, 135(3) Obstetric Care
Consensus e110, e122 (2020) 25
- American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
Practice Bulletin No. 200, Early Pregnancy Loss
(Nov. 2018) 25
- American Medical Association, *Principles of Medical
Ethics*, 1.1.2 Prospective Patients,
[https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/code-of-
medical-ethics-chapter-1.pdf](https://www.ama-assn.org/system/files/code-of-medical-ethics-chapter-1.pdf)..... 15
- Antonia Biggs et al., *Perceived abortion stigma and
psychological well-being over five years after
receiving or being denied an abortion*, PLoS ONE
(15)(1), (Jan. 29, 2020) 14
- Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, et al., 11A
Federal Practice & Procedure § 2948.1 (3d ed., Apr.
2017 update) 19
- Corinne H. Rocca et al., *Emotions and decision
rightness over five years following an abortion: An
examination of decision difficulty and abortion
stigma*, Social Science and Medicine (2020)..... 14
- Elizabeth G. Raymond, *Efficacy of Misoprostol Alone
for First-Trimester Medical Abortion: A Systematic
Review*, Obstet Gynecol. 2019 Jan; 133(1): 137–
147,
[https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC63
09472/](https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6309472/) 17
- Elizabeth Raymond, et al., *The comparative safety of
legal induced abortion and childbirth in the United
States*, Obstet. Gynecol., 215-19 (Feb. 2012),
<http://unmfamilyplanning.pbworks.com/w/>

| | |
|--|----|
| file/fetch/119312553/Raymond%2520et%2520al-Comparative%2520Safety.pdf | 18 |
| Honor Macnaughton, Melissa Nothnagle & Jessica Early, Mifepristone and Misoprostol for Early Pregnancy Loss and Medication Abortion, 103 AM. FAM. PHYSICIAN 473 (2021)..... | 25 |
| Mara Gordon & Sarah McCammon, A Drug that Eases Miscarriages is Difficult for Women to Get, NPR (Jan. 10, 2019), https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2019/01/10/666957368/a-drug-that-eases-miscarriages-is-difficult-for-women-to-get | 24 |
| Marieke Lemmers et al., Medical Treatment for Early Fetal Death (Less Than 24 Weeks), COCHRANE DATABASE SYSTEMATIC REVIEWS 25 (June 17, 2019)..... | 25 |
| Y. X. Zhang, Effect of Mifepristone in the Different Treatments of Endometriosis, CLIN. AND EXP. OBSTET. & GYNECOL. 350 (2016)..... | 24 |
| Yanxia Cao et al., Efficacy of Misoprostol Combined with Mifepristone on Postpartum Hemorrhage and its Effects on Coagulation Function, 13 INT. J. CLIN. EXP. MED. 2234 (Apr. 30, 2020) | 24 |
